WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 2023 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

House Bill 2564

By Delegate Linville

(By Request of the Department of Transportation)

[Passed February 3, 2023; in effect ninety days from passage.]

- 1 AN ACT to repeal §17C-5A-2 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended; and to repeal
- 2 §17C-5C-1, §17C-5C-1a, §17C-5C-2, §17C-5C-3, §17C-5C-4, §17C-5C-4a, §17C-5C-4b,
- and §17C-5C-5 of said code, relating to repeal of administrative hearing procedures for
- 4 DUI offenses.

1

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- ARTICLE 5A. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES FOR SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF LICENSES FOR DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL, CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES OR DRUGS.
- §1. Repeal of the section relating to administrative hearings for driving under the influence held by the Office of Administrative Hearings.
- That §17C-5A-2 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be repealed.

ARTICLE 5C. OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS.

§1. Repeal of article creating Office of Hearings

1 That §17C-5C-1 through §17C-5C-5 of the code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, are

2 repealed.

The Clerk of the House of Delegates and the Clerk of the Senate hereby certify that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the Senate
Originated in the House of Delegates.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Speaker of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
The within is this the this the
Day of, 2023
Governor